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Those who cannot 
remember the past 
are condemned to 
repeat it

George Santayana 

‘‘

’’



Tailwinds

GlobalisationTechnology 
revolution

China’s 
emergence

DemographicsEnd of 
Cold War



Rising tide lifts all boats

Source: Ruffer LLP, Datastream, US equities and bonds, total return 
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1 Equities

2 Bonds

3 Inflation?



The cult of equity may 
be coming to an end
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In the long term – own equities….

Source: Ruffer LLP, Global Financial Data 

S&P 500 index (deflated by US CPI), 
shown on a logarithmic scale



…but there can be long periods in the wilderness

Source: Stock market data: Real S&P Composite Stock Price Index used in ‘Irrational Exuberance’ Princeton University Press, 2000, 2005, 2015, updated. Robert J. Shiller

0

500

1,000

1,500

2,000

2,500

3,000

1900 1910 1920 1930 1940 1950 1960 1970 1980 1990 2000 2010

Wall Street crash 
(Great Depression)

-80.6% loss

29.2 years

1970s oil crisis

-62.6% loss

23.1 years



-0.15

-0.10

-0.05

0

0.05

0.10

0.15

0.200

10

20

30

40

50

1900 1906 1913 1920 1926 1933 1940 1946 1953 1960 1966 1973 1980 1986 1993 2000 2006 2013 2020

Starting Shiller PE Annualised return over next 10 years, inverted

…and your starting points matter

Source: Ruffer LLP, Global Financial Data 
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Supply chains 
are going to 
be more 
complicated

Apple data: Seamus Grimes and Yutao Sun, 'China’s evolving role in Apple’s global value chain' Area Development and Policy, via S&P Global, spglobal.com



There is one and only one 
social responsibility of business 
— to use its resources and 
engage in activities designed to 
increase its profits so long as it 
stays within the rules of the 
game, which is to say, engages 
in open and free competition 
without deception or fraud.

Milton Friedman, 1962

There is one and only one 
social responsibility of business 
— to use its resources and 
engage in activities designed to 
increase its profits 

‘‘

’’



Share buybacks have driven equity returns

Source: Z1 Flow of Funds, Ruffer, Thomson Reuters Datastream
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Bye-bye buy backs?



To the bosses, the spoils

Source: Economic Policy institute, via Forbes, statista. *Adjusted for inflation with compensation figures factoring in realized stock options
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Whether it be greed, 
lust, or just plain 

vindictiveness, 
there’s a level of 

malevolence 
inside of all of us. 

Scroobius Pip

‘‘

”
© Graham Berry 
CC2.0



The trade-off between resilience and optimisation

Source: CLSA, FactSet. Data as at 21 April 2020
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Banks are no longer the issue

Source: Banks versus S&P valuation. Source: Bank of America 
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Conventional bonds 
may fail to protect



Equity like returns… from bonds

Returns since 2000. Source: Ruffer LLP, Bloomberg 
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Offset bad, offset good

Source: Bloomberg

In 1981, few people 
thought US 10 year 
Treasuries were a 
good offset. 
Now most do! 
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How do you repeat the trick?

-13%

Source: Bloomberg, Ruffer analysis, US 10 year yield required to deliver return equivalent over for the next 40years 



Balanced portfolios are not the answer

So what is?



To PE or to VC, that is the question

Source: Cambridge Associates Private Investment Benchmarks. S&P 500 TR 1.5x versus US VC and US PE benchmarks 
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Central Banks can provide liquidity, not solvency

Source:  Bloomberg. Index is Bloomberg Barclays US Corporate Investment Grade. Credit rating methodology is the middle of Standard and Poor’s, Moody’s and Fitch ratings. Data to October 2019.
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Protection against credit distress remains cheap 

Source: Bloomberg, Ruffer  analysis. Data to March 2020, rebased to 100 at 30 June 2018



The end destination 
may be inflationary









Fiscal spending is here
Infrastructure spending

‘Green new deal’

‘People’s QE’

MMT

Furlough schemes

Debt jubilees







Nothing is so permanent 
as a temporary 
government program.

Milton Friedman

‘‘
’’



The exception, not the rule

Source: Datastream, Ruffer LLP. Five year rolling returns. Correlation between monthly US stock/government bond total returns
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Inflation



Inflation-linked bonds can protect against 
financial repression

Source: Bloomberg 
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Those who make 
peaceful revolution 
impossible, make 
violent revolution 
inevitable.

John F Kennedy

‘‘

’’






